Kansas City, KS BPU 115 103 198 2,014 724 5.71% 5.11% 10.82% 9.83% 58
Central and Southwest - 545 276 1,422 6,269 1,019 8.69% 4.40% 13.10% 22.68% 77
Oklahoma Gas & Electric 189 130 3,668 6,390 3,398 2.96% 2.03% 4.99% 57.40% 12
MidAmerican Entergy 343 746 1,268 9,456 994 3.63% 7.89% 11.52% 13.41% 57
Omaha Public Power District 20 135 1,420 3,420 2,280 0.58% 3.95% 4.53% 41.52% 5
Lincofn Electric System 36 526 0 4,758 1,373 0.76% 11.06% 11.81% 0.00% 17
Nebraska P,Jblic Power District 364 791 1,667 8,803 1,097 4.13% 8.99% 13.12% 18.94% 74

Schedule 2-3

C/)
0
::r
(D
a.
C:
(D
w

FIRST CONTINGENCY MAXIMUM TRANSFER CAPABILITY (MW)

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL: 1996 SUMMER PEAK TRANSMISSION ASSESSMENT

wscc ~ 0

IA-NE

• I 1125
1075

• 775 I ~,~ .... , __ .. , -4.. 1775

550

• •
W.CENT ARLAMS

• 11 • • 100 600 0 900

ERCOT ~
600

I
• I

I 800 _.
SOLA

+ 1450

1775

t
1200•

TVA
• 3000+

0 ... ( sou co
+1225

ADJUSTMENTS TO MERGER APPLICANTS SHARES AND CONCENTRATIONS
OF ECONOMIC CAPACITY FOR RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AREA

14 Mills
Spann· FCUTC Adjusted for Transmission Import Constraints

MW-EC % Share TO NORTH WM/ -EC % Share Pre-HHI Post-HHI Change

North SPP Region 34.56%

Kansas City Power & Light 2,631 6.75% 2,631 14.28% 204
Western Resources 3,734 9.58% 3,734 20.27% 411 1194

Associated Electric Cooperative 2,280 5.85% 2,280 12.38% 153 153

Board of Pu~ic Utilites • Kansas City, KS 290 0.74% 290 1.57% 2 2

City of Coffeyville, KS 0 0.()0% 0 0.00% 0

City of McPherson, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

City of 1/vinfield, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

City Utilities - Springfield, MO 178 0.46% 178 0.97% 1 1

Empire District Electric 307 0.79% 307 1.67% 3 3

Independence Power & Light 93 0.24% 93 0.50% 0 0

Kansas Electric Power Cooperative 70 0.18% 70 0.38% 0 0

Midwest Energy, Inc. 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

Missouri Public Service & West Plains Energy 909 2.33% 909 4.94% 24 24

St. Joseph Light & Power 121 0.31% 121 0.66% 0 0

Sunflower Electric Power Cooperative 325 0.83% 325 1.76% 3 3
10,938 28.07% 10,938 59.39% 803 1,382 579

West Central SPP Region
Grand River Dam Authority 1,280 3.28% 109 0.59% 0

KA.MO Electric Cooperative 200 0.51% 17 0.09% 0 0

Northeast Texas Electric CooperatiVe 78 0.20% 7 0.04% 0

Oklahoma Gas & Electric 2,530 6.49% 216 1.18% 1

Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 118 0.30% 10 0.05% 0

Central aod Souttmest 2,502 6.42% 214 1.16% 1

Southwestern Power Administration 2,079 5.34% 178 0.97% 1

Southwestern Pub{ic SeMCe 39 0.10% 3 0.02% 0

Western Fanners Eiectric Cooperative 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
8,826 22.65% 755 755 4.10% 2

South SPP
Entergy 3,575 9.17% 2,799 15.20% 231

Arkansas Electric Cooperative 65 0.17% 51 0.28% 0

Central Lousiana Electric Company 0 0.()0% 0 0.00% 0

Southwestern Electric Power 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

City of Alexandria, lA 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

City of Lafayette 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

City of Clarksdale, MS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Louisiana Energy and Power Authority 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Sam Rayburn G&T 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
3,640 9.34% 2,850 2,850 15.47% 231

MAIN
Ameren 1.812 4.65% 587 3.19% 10

Central Illinois Power CooperatiVe 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Illinois Power Company 2,198 5.64% 713 3.87% 15
4,010 10.29% 1,300 1,300 7.06% 25

TVA
Tennessee Valley Authority 10,353 26.57% 1,450 1,450 7.87% 62

MAPP
Cooperative Power 53 0.14% 50 0.27% 0

IES Utilites 137 0.35% 128 0.70% 0

Interstate PO'.ver Company 16 0.04% 15 0.08% 0

Lincoln Electric System 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

MidAmenca Energy 326 0.84% 306 1.66% 3

Minnesota Power 12 0.03% 11 0.06% 0

Nebrasska Public Service 247 0.63% 232 1.26% 2

Northern States Power 212 0.54% 199 1.08% 1

Northwestern Public SeMCe 10 0.03% 9 0.05% 0

Oma~ Public Power District 172 0.44% 161 0.88% 1

Otter Tail Power 15 0.04% 14 0.08% 0
1,200 3.08% 1,125 1,125 6.11% 7

TOTAL 38,967 100.00% 18,418 100.00% 1,130 1,709 579

" Merger Applicants Gase 3'. Regional Markets Assuming Zero Transmission Cost
Excluding Southern Company

Schedule 4-1

ADJUSTMENTS TO MERGER APPLICANTS SHARES ANO CONCENTRATIONS
OF ECONOMIC CAPACITY FOR RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AREA

20Mills
Spann* FCMTC Adjusted for Transmission Import Constraints

MW-EC % Share TO NORTH f,.f,f,/ -EC % Share Pre-HHI Post-HHI Change
North SPP Region 32.69%

Kansas City Power & Light 2,631 3.51% 2,631 13.39% 179
Western Resources 3,790 5.05% 3,790 19.29% 372 1068
Associated Electric Cooperative 2,502 3.34% 2,502 12.74% 162 162
Board of Public UH!ites. Kansas City, KS 572 0.76% 572 2.91% 8 8
City of Coffeyville, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
City of McPherson, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
Qty of v\'infield, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
City Utilities - Springfield, MO 413 0.55% 413 2.10% 4 4
Empire District Electric 399 0.53% 399 2.03% 4 4
Independence Power & Light 131 0.17% 131 0.67% 0 0
Kansas Electric Power Cooperative 70 0.09% 70 0.36% 0 0
Mi<twest Energy, Inc. 6 0.01% 6 0.03% 0 0
Missouri Public Service & West Plains Energy 1,023 1.36% 1,023 5.21% 27 27
St. Joseph Light & Power 218 0.29% 218 1.11% 1
Sunflower Electric Power Cooperative 410 0.55% 410 2.09% 4 4

12,165 16.22% 12,165 61.92"/o 764 1,281 517
West Central SPP Region

Grand River Dam Authority 1,280 1.71% 83 0.42% 0
KAMO Electric Cooperative 200 0.27% 13 0.07% 0 0
Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative 117 0.16% 8 0.04% 0
Oklahoma Gas & Electric 2,530 3.37% 164 0.83% 1
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 118 0.16% 8 0.04% 0
Central and Southwest 4,345 5.79% 281 1.43% 2
Southwestern Power Administration 2,079 2.n% 135 0.69% 0
Southwestern Public Service 300 0.40% 19 0.10% 0
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative 690 0.92% 45 0.23% 0

11,659 15.55% 755 755 3.84% 3
South SPP

Entergy 11,478 15.31% 2,091 10.64% 113
Arkansas Electric Cooperative 1,473 1.96% 268 1.37% 2
Central Lousiana Electric Company 922 1.23% 168 0.86% 1
Southwestern Electric Power 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
City of Alexandria, LA 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
Cajun Electric Power Cooperative 1,393 1.86% 254 1.29% 2
City of Lafayette, LA 262 0.35% 48 0.24% 0
City or Clarksdale, MS 0 0.()0% 0 0.00% 0
Louisiana Energy and Power Authority 116 0.15% 21 0.11% 0
Sam Rayburn G&T 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

15,644 20.86% 2,850 2,850 14.51% 118
MAIN

Ameren 5,274 7.03% 739 3.7S°/4 14
Central Illinois Power Cooperative 257 0.34% 36 0.18% 0
Illinois Power Company 3,743 4.99% 525 2.67% 7

9,274 12.37% 1,300 1,300 6.62"/o 21
TVA

Tennessee Valley Authority 25,038 33.39% 1,450 1,450 7.38% 54

MAPP
CooperatiVe Power 38 0.05% 36 0.18% 0
!ES Utilites 107 0.14% 100 0.51% 0
Interstate Power Company 36 0.05% 34 0.17% 0
Lincoln Electric System 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
MidAmerica Energy 232 0.31% 218 1.11% 1
Minnesota Power 89 0.12% 83 0.42% 0
Nebf'aska Public Service 176 0.23% 165 0.84%
Northern States Power 347 0.46% 325 1.66% 3
Northwestern Public Service 14 0.02% 13 0.07% 0
Omaha _.f'ublic Power District 123 0.16% 115 0.59% 0
Otter Tail PC1Ner 38 0.05% 36 0.18% 0

1,200 1.60% 1,125 1,125 5.73% 6

TOTAL 74,980 100.00% 19,645 100.00% 967 1,483 517

• Merger APPiicants Case 3: Re9ional Markets Assuming Zero Transmission Cos!
Exduding Southern Company

Schadule 4-2

ADJUSTMENTS TO MERGER APPLICANTS SHARES AND CONCENTRATIONS
OF ECONOMIC CAPACITY FOR RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AREA

25Mills
Spann'" FCMTC Adjusted for Transmiss.ion Import Constraints

MW-EC % Share TO NORTI-1 MW -EC % Share Pre-HH! Post-HH/ Change
North SPP Region 31.79%

Kansas City Power & Light 2,631 3.17% 2,631 12.76% 163
Western Resources 3,923 4.73% 3,923 19.03% 362 1011
Associated Electric Cooperative 2,502 3.02% 2,502 12.14% 147 147
Board of Public Utililes • Kansas City, KS 572 0.69% 572 2.n¾ 8 8
City of Coffeyville, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
City of McPherson, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
City of Winfield, KS 40 0.05% 40 0.19% 0 0
cay Utilities - Springfiekf, MO 651 0.79% 651 3.16% 10 10

Empire Distlict Electric 677 0.82% 677 3.28% 11 11
Independence Power & Light 131 0.16% 131 0.64% 0 0
Kansas Electric Power Cooperative 70 0.08% 70 0.34% 0 0

Midwest Energy, Inc. 15 0.02% 15 0.07% 0 0
Missouri Public Service & West Plains Energy 1,252 1.51% 1,252 6.07% 37 37

St. Joseph Light & Power 280 0.31% 280 1.26% 2 2
Sunflower Electric Power Cooperative 410 0.49% 410 1.99% 4 4

13,134 15.85% 13,134 63.71% 744 1,230 486
West Central SPP Region

Grarxt River Dam Authority 1,280 1.54% 71 0.34% 0
KAMO Electric Cooperative 200 0.24% 11 0.05% 0 0
Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative 117 0.14% 6 0.03% 0
Oklahoma Gas & Electric 2,530 3.05% 140 0.68% 0
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 118 0.14% 7 0.03% 0
Central and Southwest 6,036 7.28% 334 1.62% 3
Southwestern Power Administration 2,079 2.51% 115 0.56% 0
Southwestern Public Service 300 0.36% 17 0.08% 0
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative 969 1.17% 54 0.26% 0

13,629 16.44% 755 755 3.66% 4
South SPP

Entergy 11,902 14.36% 2,056 9.97% 99
Arkansas Bectrk: Cooperative 1,788 2.16% 309 1.50% 2
Central lousiana Electric Company 922 1.11% 159 o.n% 1
Southwestern Electric Power 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
cay of Nexandria, LA 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
Cajun Electric Power Cooperative 1,393 1.68% 241 1.17% 1
City of Lafayette, LA 262 0.32% 45 0.22% 0
City of Clar1<sdale, MS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
Louisiana Energy and Power Authority 235 0.28% 41 0.20% 0
Sam Rayburn G&T 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

16,502 19.91% 2,850 2,850 13.83% 104
MAIN

Ameren 7,087 8.55% 689 3.34% 11
Central Illinois Power Cooperative 2,549 3.08% 248 1.20% 1
INinois Power Company 3,743 4.52% 364 1.76% 3

13,379 16.14% 1,300 1,300 6.31% 16
TVA

Tenoossee Valley Authority 25,038 30.21% 1,450 1,450 7.03% 49

MAPP
Cooperative Power 36 0.04% 34 0.16% 0
IES Utililes 106 0.13% 99 0.48% 0
Interstate Power Company 41 0.05% 36 0.19% 0
LillCOln Electric System 5 0.01% 5 0.02% 0
MklAmerica Energy 233 0.28% 218 1.06% 1
Minnesota Power 86 0.10% 81 0.39% 0
Nebraska Public Service 174 0.21% 163 0.79% 1
Northern States Power 351 0.42% 329 1.59% 3
Northwestern Public Servke 14 0.02% 13 0.06% 0
Omaha _Public Power District 118 0.14% 111 0.54% 0
Otter Tail Power 37 0.04% 35 0.17% 0

1,201 1.45% 1,125 1,125 5.46% 5

TOTAL 82,883 100.00% 20,614 100.00% 921 1,407 486

'" Merger Applicants Case 3: Regional Markets Assuming Zero Transmission Cost
Ex.duding Southem Company

Schedule 4-3

ADJUSTMENTS TO MERGER APPLICANTS SHARES ANO CONCENTRATIONS
OF ECONOMIC CAPACITY FOR RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AREA

35 Milts
Spann* FCMTC Adjusted for Transmission Import Constraints

MW-EC % Share TO NORTH MW -EC % Share Pre--HHI Post-HHI Change
North SPP Region 35.12%

Kansas Qty Power & Light 2,705 2.75% 2,705 12.01% 144
Western Resources 5,202 5.28% 5,202 23.10% 534 1233
Associated EJectric Cooperative 2,502 2.54% 2,502 11.11% 123 123
Board of Public Utilites • Kansas City, KS 572 0.58% 572 2.54% 6 6
City of Coffeyville, KS 56 0.06% 56 0.25% 0 0
City of McPherson, KS 182 0.18% 182 0.81% 1 1
City of Winfield, KS 52 0.05% 52 0.23% 0 0
City Utilities • Springfield, MO 651 0.66% 651 2.89% 8 8
Empire District Electric 710 0.72% 710 3.15% 10 10
Independence Power & Light 170 0.17% 170 0.75% 1 1
Kansas Electric Power Cooperative 70 0.07% 70 0.31% 0 0
Midwest Energy, Inc. 28 0.03% 28 0.12% 0 0
Missouri Public Service & West Plains Energy 1,355 1.38% 1,355 6.02% 38 38
St. Joseph Light & Power 260 0.26% 260 1.15% 1 1
Sunflower Electric Power Cooperative 522 0.53% 522 2.32% 5 5

15,037 15.27% 15,037 66.78% 871 1,426 555
West Central SPP Region

Grand River Dam Authority 1,280 1.30% 56 0.26% 0
KAMO Electric Cooperative 200 0.20% 9 0.04% 0
Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative 117 0.12% 5 0.02% 0
Oklahoma Gas & Electric 2,530 2.57% 115 0.51% 0
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 118 0.12% 5 0.02% 0
Central and Southwest 8,824 8.96% 403 1.79% 3
Southwestern Power Administration 2,079 2.11% 95 0.42% 0
Southv/8stern Publk; Service 300 0.30% 14 0.06% 0
Western Fanners Electric Cooperative 1,093 1.11% 50 0.22% 0

16,541 16.80% 755 755 3.35% 4
South SPP

Entergy 20,156 20.47% 2,116 9.40% 88
Arkansas Electric Cooperative 1,788 1.82%, 188 0.83% 1
Central Lousiana Electric Company 2,633 2.67% 276 1.23% 2
South<Hestem Electric Power 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
City of Afexandria 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
Cajun Electric Power Cooperative 1,613 1.64% 169 0.75% 1
City of Lafayette, LA 560 0.59% 61 0.27% 0
City of Clarksdale, MS 23 0.02% 2 0.01% 0
Louisiana Energy and Power Authority 350 0.36% 37 0.16% 0
Sam Rayburn G&T 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

27,143 27.Sr'/4 2,850 2,850 12.66% 91
MAIN

Ameren 7,087 7.20% 682 3.03% 9
Central Illinois Power Cooperative 2,673 2.71% 257 1.14% 1
Illinois Power Company 3,743 3.80% 360 1.60% 3

13,503 13.71% 1,300 1,300 5.77% 13
TVA

Tennessee Valley Authority 25,038 25.43% 1,450 1,450 6.44% 41

MAPP
Cooperative Power 35 0.04% 33 0.15% 0
IES Ulilites 101 0.10% 95 0.42% 0
Interstate Power Company 59 0.06% 55 0.25% 0
Lincoln Electric System 5 0.01% 5 0.02% 0
MidAmerica Energy 247 0.25% 231 1.03% 1
Minnesota Power 82 0.08% n 0.34% 0
Nebraska Public Service 166 0.17% 155 0.69% 0
Northern States Power 338 0.34% 316 1.40% 2
Northwestern Public Service 13 0.01% 12 0.05% 0
Oma~ Publk; Power District 120 0.12% 112 0.50% 0
Otter Tail Power 36 0.04% 34 0.15% 0

1,202 1.22% 1,125 1,125 5.00% 4

TOTAL 98,464 100.00% 7,480 22,517 100.00% 1,024 1,579 555

• Merger Applicants case 3: Regional Markets Assuming Zero Transmissk>n Cost
Excluding Southern Company

Schedule 4-4

ENTERGY AS A DESTINATION MARKET
ECONOMIC CAPACITY

14 Mills
SpaM* FCMTC Adjusted for Transmission Import Constraints

MW-EC % Share TO SOUTH ~ -EC % Share Pre-HHI Post-HHI Change
North SPP Region 2.69%

Kansas City Power & Light 2,631 6.01% 132 1.11% 1
Western Resources 3,734 8.53% 188 1.58% 2 7
Associated Electric Cooperative 2,280 5.21% 115 0.96% 1 1
Board of Public Utilites - Kansas City, KS 290 0.66% 15 0.12% 0 0
City of Coffeyville, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
City of McPherson, KS 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0